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Honorable Keith E. Warren

Executive Director

Alabama Board of Electrical Contractors

2777 Zelda Road

Montgomery, Alabama  36106
Electrical Contractors Board – Licenses and Permits – Municipalities – Counties
Section 34-36-16(b) of the Code of Alabama prevails over section 34-36-13(a), and therefore, every electrical contractor operating in Alabama must obtain a state license from the Board of Electrical Contractors (“Board”) before engaging in the business of electrical contracting, except as provided in section 34-36-16(c).
Dear Mr. Warren:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


How does the Alabama Electrical Contractors Board lawfully enforce Act 2010-540, most specifically section 34-36-16(b) of the Code, in the light of section 34-36-13(a)?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, with the passage of Act 2010-540 in the 2010 Legislative Session, the operating statute for the Alabama Electrical Contractors Board was amended and “some sections of the law now seem to conflict with other sections and may work to dilute the overall intent of the desired new statute.”  You state that one specific goal of the amended law was to require a statewide license for every electrical contractor in the state, in addition to any local licenses the contractor may possess. Section 34-36-16(b) and (c) provide the authority for the new requirement of a state license.  These subsections state as follows:

(b) It shall be unlawful, except as otherwise provided, on or after December 31, 2011, for a person not licensed as an electrical contractor to solicit, represent, seek to perform, or perform those tasks and functions that can only be performed by a licensed electrical contractor in accordance with this chapter.

(c) Subsection (b) shall not apply to an electrical contractor who has taken an examination offered by the board within the preceding 12 months, who holds a license or permit issued by a county or municipal government to perform the tasks and functions that can only be performed by a licensed electrical contractor, and who performs those tasks and functions within the boundaries of the county or municipality that issued the license or permit.

Ala. Code § 34-36-16(b) & (c) (2010).


Under the law prior to 2010, the Board did not require a state license for an electrical contractor who was licensed by a local governing authority and who engaged in electrical contracting only in the local jurisdiction.  Section 34-36-13(a) states that “[n]o person shall engage in the electrical contracting business or perform work as a master or journeyman electrician unless such person shall have received a license from the board or from the county or municipality where the electrical contracting work is being performed. . . .” Ala. Code § 34-36-13(a) (2010) (emphasis added).  It appears that these two sections are in conflict with each other. Thus, the question becomes, can section 34-36-16(b) be reconciled with section 34-36-13(a), and if so, to what end?

A “licensed electrical contractor” referred to in section 34-36-16(b) is not defined in the statute; rather, the terms are defined separately. An “electrical contractor” is defined as follows:


Any person, firm, or corporation who is engaged in the business of soliciting and installing electrical power or control systems; maintaining, altering, or repairing electrical power or control systems, any electrical wiring devices, equipment, or any other electrical apparatus. A person who possesses the necessary qualifications, training, and technical knowledge to plan, lay out, and supervise the installation of electrical wiring, apparatus, or equipment for lighting, heating, power, or controls and who possesses any of the following qualifications: 
     a. Four years of practical experience as a journeyman electrician in charge of jobs. 
     b. Four years of experience in the design and construction of electrical systems.

Ala. Code § 34-36-3(4) (2010).  A “license” is defined in the statute as “[a] valid and current certificate of registration issued by the director on behalf of the board which shall give the named person to whom it is issued authority to engage in the activity prescribed thereon.”  Ala. Code § 34-36-3(6) (2010) (emphasis added.) 


Therefore, it appears that a “licensed electrical contractor,” as used in the statute, refers to only those persons possessing a state license issued by the Board, and according to section 34-36-3(6), a “license” may only be issued by the Board. This interpretation is in agreement with section 34-36-6, which outlines the Board’s authority, powers, and duties regarding the licensing of electrical contractors and journeymen, as well as section 34-36-7(c), which requires that “[n]o license shall be issued except in compliance with this chapter.”  Ala. Code § 34-36-7(c) (2010).

Furthermore, the last expression of the legislative will is the law in case of conflicting provisions of the statute on the same subject, and the last enacted in point of time prevails.  State v. Gaines, 932 So. 2d 118 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004); Swint v. State Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd., 628 So. 2d 769, 770 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993); Alabama State Bd. of Health ex rel. Baxley v. Chambers County, 335 So. 2d 653 (Ala. 1976).  Where two sections or provisions of an act are conflicting, the last in order of arrangement controls. State v. Crenshaw, 287 Ala. 139, 249 So. 2d 622 (1971).


Section 34-36-16(b) was enacted after section 34-36-13(a) and serves a greater public interest. Therefore, section 34-36-16(b) controls and is to be given its clear, unambiguous meaning, thus requiring every electrical contractor in the state to be licensed by the Board before engaging in the work of electrical contracting in Alabama, in addition to any local requirements to work as an electrical contractor.


There is additional rationale for finding that section 34-36-16(b) prevails. The purpose of the Alabama Electrical Contractors Board and its duty to the public is a factor in this opinion. “Electrical contracting involves activities affecting the public interest and the health, safety, and welfare of the public. Such activities, when engaged in by a person who is not licensed, are a public nuisance and harmful to the public health, safety, and welfare.”  Ala. Code § 34-36-15 (2010).


Requiring all electrical contractors statewide to be licensed by the Board before engaging in their profession serves an important public interest and promotes the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Alabama. When two considerations, both in the public interest, collide and may not be reconciled, the larger and more fundamental public interest must govern. Drake v. Pennsylvania Threshermen & Farmers’ Mut. Cas. Ins. Co., 265 Ala. 444, 92 So. 2d 11 (Ala. 1957).
CONCLUSION


Section 34-36-16(b) of the Code of Alabama prevails over section 34-36-13(a), and therefore, every electrical contractor operating in Alabama must obtain a state license from the Board of Electrical Contractors before engaging in the business of electrical contracting, except as provided in section 34-36-16(c).

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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